

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **I9II**

#### SEIZURE OF MILK CANS AND BOTTLES.

containing less than eighteen per cent of milk fat, shall for the first offense be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars, \_\_penalty. for a second offense by a fine of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars and for a subsequent offense by a fine of one hundred dollars and by imprisonment for not less than thirty nor more than sixty days. And in prosecutions --standard hereunder milk, which upon analysis is shown to contain less than eleven and seventy-five hundredths per cent of milk solids or less than three and twenty-five hundredths per cent of fat shall not be considered milk of good standard quality.'

Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the Not to pro-hibit sale of sale of skimmed milk as such.

Approved March 27, 1911.

### Chapter 97.

An Act to amend Section six, Chapter two hundred and forty-two of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, authorizing the Commissioner of Agriculture to seize milk cans and bottles not properly sealed and cleansed.

Be it enacted by the People of me. Section six, chapter two hundred and forty-two of the public section 6, chapter 242, public laws laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'and may by himself or his duly authorized agent seize without warrant such cans, bottles or other vessels used in the purchase or sale of milk or cream as may, in his judgment, be necessary to be used as evidence in cases of the violation of the law relating to the sealing of such cans, bottles or other vessels, and the law requiring that all cans, bottles or other vessels shall be cleansed and sterilized before being forwarded to producers or distributors of milk.' So that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'The commissioner of agriculture shall diligently enforce, or commissioncause to be enforced, all provisions of this act and may by himself or his duly authorized agent seize without warrant act. such cans, bottles or other vessels used in the purchase or sale of milk or cream as may, in his judgment, be necessary to be used as evidence in cases of the violation of the law relating to the sealing of such cans, bottles or other vessels, and the law requiring that all cans, bottles or other vessels shall be cleansed and sterilized before being forwarded to producers or distributors of milk."

Approved March 28, 1911.

ed.

or of agriculture shall enforce this

97 Снар.

milk.

skim milk.

99